up capital is particularly concerning, considering how crucial early financing decisions are to the 

performance, growth, and long-term survival of new enterprises. 

Empirical Appraisal 

Chen (2021) studied the impacts of government grants on firm behaviors. Data was sourced from 

the financial information of companies. A sample size of twelve thousand and fifty (12,050) was 

used in the study. The variables used were innovation, government grant, firm behaviors. The 

study showed that receiving a grant increases the company’s overall assets, short-term and long-

term liabilities as well as its intangible assets thereby increasing innovation and growth in the firm.